

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/28/2023 3:45 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 102055-4

(Court of Appeals No. 56890-0-II)

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

English Farm LLC and Jennifer English Wallenberg,

Appellants,

v.

City of Vancouver, JLL, HP Inc., Jennifer Baker, Marian
English-Huse, and Don Jennings,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS CITY OF VANCOUVER'S AND HP
INC.'S JOINT ANSWER TO CLARK COUNTY
HISTORICAL SOCIETY WASHINGTON'S AMICUS
CURIAE MEMORANDUM**

Jennifer M. Bragar, WSBA #46070
Tomasi Bragar DuBay
121 SW Morrison St., Suite 1850
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 894-9900
Of Attorneys for Respondent HP Inc.

Daniel G. Lloyd, WSBA #34221
Assistant City Attorney
P.O. Box 1995
Vancouver, WA 98668
(360) 487-8500
Of Attorneys for Respondent City of Vancouver

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Identity of Answering Parties.....	1
II.	Introduction.....	1
III.	Argument.....	3
	A. The Court of Appeals decision does not conflict with prior opinions.....	3
	1. In accord with <i>Victoria Tower</i> , the city considered testimony regarding historic resources and found no substantial impact requiring mitigation.....	4
	2. Consistent with <i>Magnolia</i> , SEPA review of the HP Master Plan occurred at the earliest possible opportunity	7
	3. The City correctly decided that the HP Master Plan, as conditioned, qualified for SEPA Determination of Nonsignificance.....	11
IV.	Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asche v. Bloomquist</i> , 132 Wn.App. 784, 133 P.3d 475 (2006) .7	
<i>Concerned Taxpayers v. Department of Transportation</i> , 90 Wn.App. 225, 951 P.2d 812 (1998)	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>English Farm v. City of Vancouver</i> , 56890-0-II, Wash. Ct. App. May 2, 2023	1, 3, 7, 9
<i>King County v. Washington State Boundary Review Board</i> , 122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993)	2, 3
<i>KS Tacoma Holdings, LLC v. Shorelines Hearings Board</i> , 166 Wn.App. 117, 272 P.3d 876 (2012), <i>rev den</i> , 174 Wn.2d 1007, 278 P.3d 1112 (2012)	4, 10, 13
<i>Magnolia Neighborhood Planning Council v. City of Seattle</i> , 155 Wn.App. 305, 230 P.3d 190 (2010)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Victoria Tower Partnership v. City of Seattle</i> , 59 Wn.App. 592, 594, 800 P.2d 380 (1990)	4, 5, 6, 7

Vancouver Municipal Code

VMC 20.690.040	10
----------------------	----

Rules

RAP 13.4	2, 3, 13, 15
----------------	--------------

Other Authorities

Richard L. Settle, <i>The Washington State Environmental Policy Act: A Legal And Policy Analysis</i> § 14(A)(i)	14
